Specification 01.96  Advance Information
Microcomputer Components
C165
16-Bit CMOS Single-Chip Microcontroller
3 V Operation
C165
Revision History: 01.96 3 Volt Specification
Previous Releases: 07.95

limited to a CPU clock frequency of up to 14 MHz for the standard temperature range (0...70°C) and
up to 12 MHz for the temperature range -40...85°C.
Ordering Information:
Note: The ordering codes (Q67121-D...) for the Mask-ROM versions are defined for each product
after verification of the respective ROM code.
Type Ordering Code Package Function
SAB-C165-R25M Q67121-D... P-MQFP-100-2 16-bit microcontroller with
2 KByte RAM and 4 KByte ROM
Temperature range 0 to +70 °C
SAB-C165-L25M Q67121-C1005 P-MQFP-100-2 16-bit microcontroller with
2 KByte RAM
Temperature range 0 to +70 °C
SAF-C165-L25M Q67123-C1007 P-MQFP-100-2 16-bit microcontroller with
2 KByte RAM
Temperature range -40 to +85 °C
SAB-C165-R25F Q67121-D... P-TQFP-100-3 16-bit microcontroller with
2 KByte RAM and 4 KByte ROM
Temperature range 0 to +70 °C
SAB-C165-L25F Q67121-C1004 P-TQFP-100-3 16-bit microcontroller with
2 KByte RAM
Temperature range 0 to +70 °C
11Jul97@13:32h Intermediate Version
3 Semiconductor Group